## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. APARNA AJITSARIA

Civil Appeal No(s). 4091-4093/2023

JAIPRAKASH POWER VENTURES LIMITED & ANR.

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

NAGENDRA KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 04-03-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR Mr. P. Ashok, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

- Mr. Yelamanchili Shiva Santosh Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Rudrajit Ghosh, Adv.
- Mr. Harshil Manchanda, Adv.
- Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
- Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
- Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.
- Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
- Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
- Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
- Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.
- Mr. B. Krishna murthy, Adv.
- Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv.
- Mr. Ram NaraYAN Mohanty, Adv.
- Mr. Dheeraj Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Goverdhan Prasad Tiwari, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek Sahay, Adv.
- Mr. Nilanjani Tandon, Adv.
- Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.
- Mr. Dhruv Gosoami, Adv.
- Mr. Mohit Jaiswal, Adv.
- Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.
- Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

contd....

Mr. Pramod Mamidi, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Jonnala Veera Raghava, Adv.

Mr. Divyanshu Rai, AOR

Mr. Vishal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Taruna, Adv.

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Yelamanchili Shiva Santosh Kumar, appearing for respondent No.1 submits that NGT has directed that the order dated 21.2.2024 needs to be brought to the notice of the Hon'ble Supreme Court during hearing. Ld. counsel further submits that respondent No.16 being an official respondent and since the State and its other officials are already represented, hence, notice on respondent no.16 ought to be deemed to have been served. To that, Ld. counsel for the respondent - State submits that they do not have any instruction to appear on behalf of respondent no.16, as on date.

In view of the submission made by the Ld. counsel for the respondent, it will not be appropriate to consider the notice on respondent No.16 to be served. Hence, Ld. counsel for the appellant is to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent No.16 within four weeks, as last opportunity.

Respondent Nos.1 and 20 have already filed affidavit.

contd....

ecourtsindia.c

Respondent Nos.4 and 5 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.3 and 24 have failed to file counter

-3-

Respondent Nos.3 and 24 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 29.04.2024.

APARNA AJITSARIA Registrar